

No. _____

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

SNAP INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Respondent,

**AMY NEVILLE; AARON NEVILLE; JAIME PUERTA
MARIAM HERNANDEZ; CINDY CRUZ SARANTOS;
BRIDGETTE NORRING; JAMES MCCARTHY;
KATHLEEN MCCARTHY; SAMANTHA MCCARTHY;
MATTHEW CAPELOUTO; CHRISTINE CAPELOUTO;
PERLA MENDOZA; SAMUEL CHAPMAN; DR.
LAURA ANN CHAPMAN BERMAN; JESSICA
DIACONT; E.B.; AND P.B.,**

Plaintiffs—Real Parties in Interest.

From an Order of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 22STCV33500,
Hon. Lawrence P. Riff, Presiding, Department 007, Telephone (213) 310-7007

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES;
STAY REQUESTED BY MARCH 29, 2024
OF TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS
[EXHIBITS FILED SEPARATELY]**

SHOOK HARDY & BACON LLP
JESSICA LYN GRANT (SBN 178138)
555 Mission Street, Ste. 2300
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415-544-1961
Email: JGrant@shb.com

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
*JAMES R. SIGEL (SBN 288478)
MICHAEL BURSHTEYN (SBN 295320)
ERNESTO ROJAS GUZMAN (SBN 339964)
JUSTIN KAREEM REZKALLA (SBN 347603)
MARCUS KENNEDY-GRIMES (SBN 349912)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.268.6948
Facsimile: 415.268.7522
*Email: JSigel@mof.com

*Attorneys for SNAP INC.
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE

(SBN 208715)

TAMARA WIESEBRON

(SBN 338967)

250 W. 55th Street

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: 212-336-8638

Facsimile: 212-468-7000

Email: ALawrence@mofocom

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

DIANA L. KIM (SBN 351961)

755 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304

Telephone: 202.887.8738

Facsimile: 650.494.0792

Email: DKim@mofocom

Attorneys for SNAP INC.

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
PETITION	13
A. Issue Presented	13
B. Introduction	13
C. The Parties.....	17
D. Authenticity of Exhibits	18
E. Factual Background.....	18
1. Snapchat	18
2. Use by Drug Dealers	19
F. Procedural Background	20
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	20
2. Snap’s Demurrer	22
3. Trial Court’s Order.....	22
G. Jurisdiction and Timeliness.....	24
H. The Need for Writ Relief	24
I. The Need for Immediate Stay	27
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	28
VERIFICATION	29
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	30
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
II. ARGUMENT	30
A. Section 230 Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	30
1. Plaintiffs’ claims fall within the heartland of Section 230.....	30
a. Plaintiffs’ claims seek to treat Snap as the publisher of third-party content.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
i.	Under California precedent, the design of Snapchat’s features falls within Snap’s role as a publisher 31
ii.	Numerous federal courts have likewise held that Section 230 bars claims targeting an online platform’s design or features 35
b.	Snap is not an “information content provider” 38
2.	The trial court’s contrary decision is inconsistent with Section 230’s text and purpose, binding California precedent, and federal appellate decisions 43
a.	The trial court’s decision contravenes the text and purpose of Section 230..... 44
i.	Our Supreme Court has held Section 230 should be interpreted broadly 44
ii.	Congress ratified courts’ broad interpretation of Section 230’s text..... 44
iii.	The trial court’s decision undermines Section 230’s purposes 47
b.	The trial court disregarded binding appellate precedent by claiming to find a non-existent conflict..... 49
c.	The trial court’s ruling departs from federal decisions..... 52
d.	The trial court misconstrued Snap’s argument as advocating a but-for test 56
e.	The trial court’s decision will lead to significant adverse consequences 57
B.	Writ Review Is Needed 58
1.	Appeal after final judgment will not vindicate Snap’s Section 230 right to immunity from suit..... 59

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Writ review will finally resolve this litigation, six other pending cases against Snap, and additional cases Plaintiffs' counsel intend to file.....	60
3. Section 230's application to the features of an online platform is a recurring question of widespread interest.....	61
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65
PROOF OF SERVICE	66
SERVICE LIST	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.M. v. Omegle.com, LLC</i> (D.Or. 2022) 614 F.Supp.3d 814	55
<i>Anderson v. TikTok, Inc.</i> (E.D.Pa. 2022) 637 F.Supp.3d 276	38, 39
<i>Audio Visual Services. Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 481	60
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 33	<i>passim</i>
<i>Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1185	26, 59
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	18
<i>Boy Scouts of America National Foundation v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 428	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bride v. Snap Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal., Jan. 10, 2023, No. 2:21-cv-06680-FWS-MRW) 2023 WL 2016927	38, 55
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 1119	41, 43, 53
<i>Casterson v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 177	60
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730	26, 59
<i>County of Sacramento v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 479	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

In re Coordinated Proceeding Special Title Rule 3.550 Social Media Cases
(Los Angeles Cty. Sup.Ct., Oct. 13, 2023, No. JCCP 5255) 2023 Cal.Super. LEXIS 76992 62

Cross v. Facebook, Inc.
(2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 190 59

Doe II v. MySpace Inc.
(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 561*passim*

Doe v. Grindr (Grindr)
(C.D.Cal., Dec. 28, 2023, 2:23-cv-02093-ODW (PDx) 2023) ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 9066310 38, 55

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.
(9th Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 846 53, 55

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.
(5th Cir. 2008) 528 F.3d 413 14, 37

Doe v. Snap, Inc. (S.D.Tex. July 7, 2022, No. H-22-00590) 2022 WL 2528615, *affd.* (5th Cir. June 26, 2023, No. 22-20543) 2023 WL 4174061 37

Duncan v. Walker
(2001) 533 U.S. 167 470

Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.
(N.D.Cal., Nov. 26, 2017, No. 17-cv-05359-LB) 2017 WL 5665670 27

Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.
(9th Cir. 2019) 934 F.3d 1093*passim*

Fair Employment & Housing Com. v. Superior Court
(2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 629 30, 58

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com LLC
(9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fogarty v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 316	60
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2019) 934 F.3d 53	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 481	61
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 816	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 2 F.4th 871	53
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> (2022) 143 S.Ct. 80, No. 21-1333.....	63
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> (2023) 598 U.S. 617.....	26, 63
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 522	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> (2d Cir. 2019) 765 Fed.Appx. 586.....	37, 42, 54
<i>Jackson v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal., Nov. 4, 2022, No. 22-CV-3084 DSF (JCx)) 2022 WL 16753197).....	38, 54
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> (1st Cir. 2016) 817 F.3d 12.....	45
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> (D.C. Cir. 2014) 753 F.3d 1354.....	45
<i>L.W. v. Snap, Inc.</i> (S.D.Cal., June 5, 2023, No. 22cv619-LAB-MDD) ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 3830365.....	38, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Laboratories & Workforce Development Agency v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 12	24
<i>Lee v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 200	50, 51, 53
<i>Lemmon v. Snap</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 995 F.3d 1085	53, 54, 55
<i>Liapes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 910	50, 51, 53
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> (2020) 141 S.Ct. 13	53
<i>Mangini v. J.G. Durand International</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 214	62
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Service, Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> (D.C.Cir. 2019) 925 F.3d 1263	42, 58
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 12	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266	58, 61
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> (2017) 582 U.S. 98.....	13
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2017) 281 F.Supp.3d 874	42
<i>Prager University v. Google LLC</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 1022	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1409	61
<i>Texas Dept. Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 519.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Twitter, Inc. v. Superior Court
(Cal.App.Ct., Aug. 17, 2018, No. A154973)
2018 Cal.App.LEXIS 1248..... 62

V.V. v. Meta Platforms, Inc.
(D.Conn., Feb. 16, 2024, No. X06-UWY-CV-23-
5032685-S) 2024 WL 678248 52

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.
(4th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 327 32, 52

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1595 46

18 U.S.C. § 2421A 46

21 U.S.C. § 841(h)(3)(A)(iii)(II) 45

28 U.S.C. § 4102(c)(1) 45

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1) 47

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3) 47

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4) 47

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) 13, 47, 48

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) 13, 47, 48

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) 30, 59

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5) 46

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) 38, 40

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking
Act, Pub.L. No. 115-164 (Apr. 11, 2018) 132 Stat. 1253..... 46

Controlled Substances Act, Pub.L. No. 110-425
(Oct. 15, 2008) 122 Stat. 4820..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
SPEECH Act, Pub.L. No. 111-223 (Aug. 10, 2010) 124 Stat. 2380	45
Other Authorities	
California Rule of Court, rule 8.1115(a)	62
California Rules of Court rule 8.204(c).....	65
Eisenberg and Hepler, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 2023) Ch. 11-F, § 11:186.11	62
California Criminal Appellate Practice Manual (Jan. 2013 ed.) § 7.11	62
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572, 2nd Sess., p. 5 (Feb. 20, 2018).....	46
Goldman, <i>Judge Goes Rogue and Rejects Snap’s Section 230 Defense for [Reasons]—Neville v. Snap</i> , Technology & Marketing Law Blog (Jan. 9, 2024).....	62
Masnick, <i>California Judge Says Because Snapchat Has Disappearing Messages, Section 230 Doesn’t Apply To Lawsuits Over Snapchat Content</i> , Techdirt (Jan. 4, 2024)	62-63
Nyce, <i>Should Teens Have Access to Disappearing Messages?</i> The Atlantic (Jan. 30, 2024)	63
